## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 20.

### Chapter 20.

An act to authorize Charles Deering to extend his wharf at Bar harbor, East Eden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to extend wharf.

Sect. 1. Charles Deering, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend his wharf at Bar harbor, East Eden, sixty feet, in an easterly direction, in front of his land; provided, the construction of said wharf shall not interfere with navigation in Bar harbor.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1875.

### Chapter 21.

An act additional to an act approved March twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixtythree, entitled "an act to confer certain powers on the city of Portland."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to purchase real and personal estate not exceeding \$200,000. The city council of the city of Portland shall have the power to purchase and take, in the name of the city, real and personal property for municipal purposes, to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars, in addition to that now held by the city.

Approved February 4, 1875.

#### Chapter 22.

An act to incorporate the Hubbard and Blake Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Sect. 1. John U. Hubbard, William P. Blake, Charles H. Blaisdell, Cyprian Ray, and Junius B. Emerson, their associates and successors are hereby constituted and made a body corporate by the name of Hubbard and Blake Manufacturing Company, for the manufacture of edge tools, agricultural implements, and carriages of all kinds, at West Waterville, in the county of Kennebec, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Location.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding, \$200,000.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value, at any one time, the sum of two hundred thousand dollars.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares, the par value of which shall be one hundred dollars each.

Снар. 23. Capital stock.

Said corporation may establish such by-laws as they By-laws. shall deem suitable to carry into effect the purposes and intents of the corporation, not repugnant to the laws of the state,

Either of the first three corporators named in this act, First meeting, may call the first meeting of said company, by giving three days personal notice to each of his associates.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1875.

#### Chapter 23.

An act to incorporate the Steadman Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Eben S. Coe and Abraham Sanborn, their associates, corporators. successors or assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company to be called the Steadman Slate Company, for the purpose of quarry- corporate name. ing and manufacturing slate in all its forms and varieties, in Purpose of. township number eight, range eight, now called Howard, in Piscataguis county, with all the powers and privileges, obligations Powers, priviand liabilities of similar corporations under the laws of this state.

Said company may purchase and hold personal and May hold real

real estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand estate.

of the same. Its capital stock may be fixed by the stockholders Capital stock. at any sum not exceeding the above amount, and divided into Shares.

Said company may adopt a code of by-laws, which By-laws. may be altered, amended or annulled by a majority of stockholders representing a majority of the capital stock.

dollars at any one time, with full powers to manage and dispose

SECT. 4. Either of the persons named in the first section of this First meeting, act may call the first meeting of said company, by giving seven days' notice thereof, in writing, to each of the other incorporators or corporators.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

shares of the par value of one hundred dollars each.

Approved February 4, 1875.